NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

POLICE ADMINISTRATION (FEES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2024

Subordinate Legislation No. 24 of 2024

Table of provisions

1	Title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Regulations amended	
4	Schedule amended (Fees for provision of other services)	
5	Repeal of Regulations	



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 24 of 2024

Police Administration (Fees) Amendment Regulations 2024

I, Hugh Crosby Heggie, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Police Administration Act* 1978.

Responsible Minister:

B. L. POTTER Minister for Police

H. C. HEGGIE Administrator

Date of making: 30 July 2024

1 Title

These Regulations may be cited as the *Police Administration* (Fees) Amendment Regulations 2024.

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day after the day on which they are made.

3 Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the *Police Administration (Fees) Regulations 1985.*

4 Schedule amended (Fees for provision of other services)

(1) Schedule, item 12(a)

omit, insert

(a) a name check only of a person
12 revenue units if the person is a volunteer; or
62 revenue units if the person is a

62 revenue units if the person is not a volunteer

(2) Schedule, after item 12

insert

12A Providing a facts of charge 63 revenue units report to a worker screening unit

5 Repeal of Regulations

These Regulations are repealed on the day after they commence.